

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/27/2020 4:33 PM

NO. 54498-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PORT OF TACOMA,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL SACKS, Director of the Department of Labor & Industries,
State of Washington,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAMES MILLS
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 36978
Office Id. No. 91040
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317
(253) 598-3896

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Overview of Applicable Law2

 B. The Port Asked Its Employees to Travel to China to Inspect Crane Manufacturing Facilities to Ensure That Cranes for the Port Were Manufactured to the Port’s Specifications3

 C. Even Though Port Employees Traveled to China in March 2017 at the Request of the Port, the Port Did Not Pay All Their Travel Time6

 D. Port Employees Made Other Trips at the Request of the Port, Including a June 2017 Trip to China, Without Receiving Pay for All Their Travel Time8

 E. After Completing an Investigation, the Department Cited the Port for Not Paying Their Employees All Their Hours Worked While Traveling10

 F. The Director Concluded That Out-of-Town Assignment Travel Is Hours Worked and the Port Must Pay Its Employees for That Time10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

VI. ARGUMENT13

 A. The MWA Requires an Employer to Compensate Travel on Out-of-Town Assignments Because Unlike a Commute, the Travel Itself Is a Duty of the Work

Assignment Performed at an Employer-Approved Location	14
1. The hours-worked regulation looks to the task the employee is doing and where the employee is doing it: here the “on duty” task is inspecting cranes with travel as a component and one “prescribed work place” is the instrumentality of travel, <i>e.g.</i> , the airplane	16
2. The hours-worked regulation does not treat out-of- town assignment travel as commute time.....	21
B. Washington’s Long-Held Policy Is to Protect Employees by Paying for Their Labor.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 452, 63 P.3d 134 (2003).....	12, 18, 22, 23
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	25
<i>B & R Sales, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 367, 344 P.3d 741 (2015).....	13
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	15
<i>Brady v. Autozone</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	12
<i>Carranza v. Dovex</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018).....	14, 18, 20, 25
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	15
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	19, 25
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S. Ct. 514, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005).....	14
<i>Ketchum v. City of Vallejo</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	14
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. Kittitas Cty. Conservation</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013).....	11, 12

<i>Lindell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 386, 267 P.2d 709 (1954).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	16
<i>Steven’s v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Weeks v. Chief of Washington State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 639 P.2d 732 (1982).....	23

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)	12
RCW 49.46.005	13
RCW 49.46.010	3
RCW 49.46.020	3
RCW 49.46.130	3
RCW 49.46.130(1).....	3

Other Authorities

Administrative Policy ES.C.2, https://lni.wa.gov/employees-rights/_docs/esc2.pdf	15
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary</i> 705 (2002).....	17

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 785.3	18
-------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 785.37	19
29 C.F.R. § 785.39	19
RCW 49.46.090(1).....	3
WAC 296-126-002(8).....	passim
WAC 356-15-040.....	24
